At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity
would have been affected as follows:

e)   Liquidity risk

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank
loans and committed available credit facilities. The Group manages liquidity risk by regularly monitoring actual and forecast cash flows
and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Group treasury aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. At
balance date, the Group had approximately $739.9 million (2021: $764.1 million) of unused credit facilities available for immediate use.

The tables below show the contractual maturities of financial liabilities (lease liabilities cash flows have been disclosed in Note 3.5).
Cash outflows associated with bank borrowings are inclusive of principal and interest including estimated interest payments. The
amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Profit /
(loss)

$ M

Increase /
(decrease)

in equity
$ M

Profit /
(loss)

$ M

Increase /
(decrease)

in equity
$ M

+ 100 basis points (4.8)   0.6   (5.4)   0.6
– 100 basis points 4.8   (0.6)   5.4   (0.6)

2022 2021

Carrying
Value Total Less than 1

year
Between  1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over 5
years

30 September 2022 $ M $ M $ M $ M $ M $ M
Non-derivatives:
Borrowings   (862.5)   (864.9)   (712.7)   -   (152.2)   -
Trade and other payables   (176.2)   (176.2)   (176.2)   -   -   -
Other payables   (112.4)   (112.4)   (112.2)   (0.2)   -   -

Derivatives:
Foreign currency derivatives
   (Outflow)   (1,818.3)   (1,818.3)   -   -   -
   Inflow   1,668.6   1,668.6   -   -   -
Commodity futures and options:
   (Outflow)   (31.5)   (29.5)   (2.0)   -   -
   Inflow   -   -   -   -   -
Commodity contracts (forward purchases and sales):
   (Outflow)   (1,140.1)   (1,112.7)   (27.4)   -   -
   Inflow   1,047.2   1,020.4   26.8   -   -

   (149.7)

   (31.5)

   (92.9)

81OVERVIEW DIRECTORS’
REPORT

OPERATING AND
FINANCIAL REVIEW

REMUNERATION
REPORT

FINANCIAL
REPORT

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

Error! No text of specified style in document. Capital and Financial Risk Management

2.6 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

f)   Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Group. GrainCorp
employs credit policies which include monitoring exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis through management of concentration risk